
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive  
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
18 November 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Licensing and Appeals Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 26th November, 
2025 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
  
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
  

4. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 10 June 2025. 
 

5. Minutes of Panel  
 

15 - 34 

 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and Appeals Committee 
sitting as a Panel: 
 

 23 June 2025 in respect of a Premises Licence Hearing 

 30 July 2025 in respect of two taxi hearings 

 6 August 2025 in respect of a Premises Licence Hearing 

 13 August 2025 in respect of two taxi hearings 
 

 Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers 
 

6. Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 2026/27  
 

35 - 68 

 The responsibility for setting the licensing fees and charges for 2026/27 is with the 

Licensing & Appeals Committee. This report gives details of the proposed 

Licensing fees and charges for 2026/27. 

7. Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainment Venues - Policy 
Review 2026-2031  

 

69 - 116 

 The current Policy on Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual 

Entertainment Venues has been reviewed.  There have been no legislative 

updates, however following recent case law it is proposed to consult on renewing 

the current policy which will then run for five years.  

8. Street Trading Policy Review 2026-2029  
 

117 - 144 

 The current policy on Street Trading has been reviewed.  It is proposed to consult 

on renewing the current policy which will then run 2026-29.  

 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Uber Private Hire Licence  
 

145 - 146 

 To discuss the granting of a licence to Uber Brittania Limited to operate as a 
Private Hire Operator in Tonbridge 
 

10. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Policy  
 

147 - 148 

 An update to be provided (if required) on a potential review of the Policy.  
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

149 - 150 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

151 - 152 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

153 - 154 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr C J Williams (Chair) 
Cllr K S Tunstall (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr B Banks 

Cllr A G Bennison 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D W King 
 

Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee are required to attend in person and be present in the 

meeting room.  Only these Members are able to move/ second or amend motions, 

and vote. 

- Other Members of the Council can join via MS Teams and can take part in any 

discussion and ask questions, when invited to do so by the Chair, but cannot 

move/ second or
[...]
n 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 10th June, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr C J Williams (Chair), Cllr K S Tunstall (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr B Banks, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr A Cope, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr M Taylor 
 

In 
attendance: 

Cllrs L Chapman* and M A J Hood* were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
A G Bennison, C Brown and D Keers. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 25/6    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 25/7    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 25 March 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 25/8    MINUTES OF PANELS  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 14 March 2025, 24 March 
2025 and 28 April 2025 be received and noted.    
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 25/9    REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  
 
Following a formal request for a review of current hackney carriage fares 
received from licensed drivers on 28 April 2025 (attached at Annex 1), 
Members considered the maximum fare that could be charged. 
 
During discussion, due regard was given to the views of Hackney 
Carriage Drivers, Dual Drivers and Hackney Carriage Proprietors.  
Concern was expressed about the impact on vulnerable passengers, 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 10 June 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

especially the elderly, of the proposed fare increase.  However, the need 
for a balance between driver’s needs and user affordability was 
recognised.  It was also understood that the proposals related to the 
maximum charges and drivers could charge less if they chose. 
 
After careful consideration,  Cllr Coffin proposed that the fares be 
increased as set out in the report on the grounds of supporting drivers in 
maintaining a sustainable business. This was seconded by Cllr Tunstall 
and supported by the majority of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That, subject to no objection being received during the 
statutory public consultation period, the table of Hackney Carriage fares, 
as set out in 7.1 of the report, be agreed with effect from 1 August 2025. 
 

LA 25/10    SPIKING AWARENESS - 'ASK FOR ANGELA'  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services proposed that all licensees 
within Tonbridge and Malling should train their staff on the ‘Ask for 
Angela’ Scheme.  The initiative was intended to keep people safe from 
vulnerable situations by using a codeword to identify when they felt 
unsafe or threatened. 
 
Attention was drawn to the proposed text to be included in the Statement 
of Licensing Policy 2025-2030 (attached at Annex 1).  This outlined the 
safety measures to be put in place by licensees. 
 
Members recognised the importance of ensuring licensed premises staff 
were adequately trained so that they could respond appropriately and for 
posters to be visible and accessible. 
 
Subject to a few minor points around ensuring posters were visibly 
displayed and changing emphasis from ‘should’ to ‘will’, Cllr Williams 
proposed that on the grounds of improving safety in pubs and bars the 
Scheme be included in the licensing policy.    This was seconded by 
Cllr Tunstall and supported unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) subject to a few minor points summarised above, the draft text to 

be included in the Statement of Licensing Policy 2025-
2030(attached at Annex 1) be approved; and 

 
(2) the poster (attached at Annex 2) be distributed to holders of 

premises licences and club premises certificate under the 
Licensing Act 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 10 June 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

LA 25/11    STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2025-2030 CONSULTATION  
 
Further to Minute LA 25/4, the report of the Director of Central Services 
indicated that the Statement of Licensing Policy 2025 – 2030 had been 
issued for public consultation from 1 April to 25 May 2025.  As a result of 
which 1 response had been received asking for details of the ‘Ask 
Angela’ Scheme to be included.   
 
A copy of the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy was attached at 
Annex 1 to the report.  A copy of the consultation response was shown 
at Annex 2. 
 
Cllr Williams proposed that the Licensing Policy be adopted as set out in 
Annex 1 and to include the Ask for Angela Scheme.  This was seconded 
by Cllr Coffin and supported by the Committee. 
 
 *RECOMMENDED:  That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy set 
out at Annex 1 to the report be adopted by the Council. 
 
*Recommended to Council 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LA 25/12    HEAD OF LICENSING, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES  
 
Whilst not an urgent item of business,  Members acknowledged the 
upcoming retirement of Anthony Garnett (Head of Licensing, Community 
Safety and Customer Services) and expressed gratitude for his 
contribution and support over the years. 
 

LA 25/13    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25pm 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

Monday, 23rd June, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr D Keers (Chair), Cllr M Taylor and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 25/19    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

LAP 25/20    APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE AT ONE STOP, 50 
NEW ROAD, DITTON, KENT ME20 6AD  
 
The Panel gave careful consideration to the written report of the      
Director of Central Services and Deputy Chief Executive, which set out 
details of an application to vary a premises licence in respect of            
One Stop, 50 New Road, Ditton, Kent ME20 6AD, the reasons for 
referral to the Panel and the policy considerations that applied to the 
application. 
 
It was reported that in response to the statutory consultation period, the 
Borough Council, in its role as the Licensing Authority, had received a 
number of representations objecting to the application.  However, no 
representations had been received from any of the responsible 
authorities or statutory consultees.    
 
The Panel felt that the objections could be summarised as follows: 
 

 Public nuisance created by the noise that would be caused by 
customers’ music, car and motorbike/scooter engines and 
conversations between customers at a time when the ambient 
noise would be low. 

 

 Parking obstruction issues and noise created by delivery vehicles. 
 

 Litter issues. 
 

 The potential for anti-social behaviour and increased risk of crime 
[...]
to deal with those who may have a vocal restriction.  
Documented records of training shall be kept for each member of 
staff.  Training shall be regularly refreshed.  Training records shall 
be made available for inspection upon request by Police or an 
authorised officer of the Licensing Authority. 

 
17. A log (which may be electronically recorded) shall be kept detailing 

all refused sales of alcohol.  The log should include the date and 
time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who 
refused the sale.  The log shall be available for inspection upon 
request by an Officer of the Police or an authorised officer of the 
Local Authority. 

 
On the grounds that: 
 
(1) It was the Panel’s view that the traffic and parking issues that were 

raised by the objectors were either planning or highway issues and 
were not relevant to the licensing objectives.   
 

Page 17



LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 23 June 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

(2) Whether or not there was a need for these premises was not a 
relevant consideration for the Panel.  There was no representation 
from the Planning Authority which the Panel felt was telling. 

 
(3) The Panel understood the local concerns that granting the 

application would lead to a rise in crime, disorder and public 
nuisance.  However, there was no concrete evidence to support 
these suggestions, and the Police and other statutory bodies had 
not made any representations, which the Panel felt was indicative.  

 
LAP 25/21    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 
having commenced at 10.00am 

 
 

Page 18



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS PANEL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 30th July, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr R V Roud (Chair), Cllr R W G Oliver and Cllr M Taylor 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LAP 25/22    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
[...]
fees and charges for 2026/27. 

2 Corporate Strategy Priority Area 

2.1 Efficient services for all our residents, maintaining an effective council. 

2.2 Licensing Services ensure that all licensable activities taking place within the 

borough are granted the appropriate permissions under the relevant legislation. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the proposed scale of fees for licences, consents and 

registrations set out in Annex 1 of this report be adopted with effect from the 1 April 

2026.  

4 Introduction and Background 

4.1 The review has been conducted by the Interim Regulatory Services Manager and 

the report sets out the recommended changes to the existing fee structure. 

4.2 The proposed charges for 2026/27 have taken into account a set of guiding 

principles for the setting of fees and charges reproduced below for the benefit of 

this Committee: 

Licensing and Appeals Committee 

 

26 November 2025 

Part 1 - Public  

Matters for Decision Under Delegated Powers 

Cabinet Member  

Responsible Officer Eleanor Hoyle, Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health 

 

Report Author Crispin Kennard, Interim Regulatory Services 

Manager  

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

LAC - MTUDP P1-Public 26 November 2025 

 

 Fees and charges should reflect the Council's strategic priorities and other 

corporate aims, recognising there may be trade-offs as these are not 

mutually exclusive. 

 

 Fees and charges should have due regard to the Council's Medium Term 

Financial Strategy. 

 

 If there is to be a subsidy from the Council taxpayer to the service user, this 

should be a conscious choice. 

 

 The Council should look to maximise income subject to market conditions, 

opportunities and comparable charges elsewhere, in the context of its 

strategic priorities and other corporate aims. 

 

 Fees and charges should normally be reviewed at least annually (unless 

fixed by statute or some other body). 

 Fees 
[...]
d private hire licensing are subject to various 

statutory controls. Whilst these controls provide the Council with some discretion 

as to the level of fee, the cost of a licence must be related to the overall cost of the 

licensing scheme itself. 

6.2 Section 53 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 

that, in respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, the Council may 

charge ‘such a fee as they consider reasonable with a view to recovering the 

costs of issue and administration’. 

6.3 For vehicle (both hackney carriage and private hire) and private hire operators’ 

licences, fee levels are governed by s.70 of the 1976 Act. This section allows the 

Council to charge such fees as may be sufficient in aggregate to cover in whole or 

in part –  

 the reasonable cost of conducting inspections of hackney carriages/ private 

hire vehicles for the purpose of determining whether any such licence 

should be granted or renewed; 

 the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 

 any other reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

above and with the control and supervision of hackney carriage and private 

hire vehicles. 

Page 40



 7  
 

LAC - MTUDP P1-Public 26 November 2025 

 

6.4 S.70 of the 1976 Act also provides that should the Council determine that the fees 

be varied, they shall publish in at least one local newspaper a notice setting out 

the variation proposed and allowing a minimum 28-day period from the publication 

of the notice for any objections to the fee increase to be made.   

6.5 Should members agree to the recommendation of this report, the notice 

mentioned in 6.4 will be published as soon as possible and any objections 

received reported to committee in March 2026 for consideration prior to the new 

Hackney and Private Hire fees coming into force on 1st April 2026. 

6.6 A table showing the existing 2025-26 fees and proposed fees for 2026-27 is 

presented at Annex 1. 

Fee model 

 

6.7 The fee model sheets for the main Taxi fee increase, show officer cost and time in 

the validating, processing, issuing and enforcement cost where applicable. 

Sample sheets are shown at Annex 2. 

Costs for plates, holders, and door insignia  

6.8 The costs for plates, holders and door insignia are not set by the Licensing and 

Appeals Committee. 

6.9 Any costs shown are the current manufacturer’s costs and are subject to change 

anytime during the year, without reference to the Licensing and Appeals 

Committee. 

7 Proposal 

7.1 The proposed scale of fees for licences, consents and registrations set out in 

Annex 1 of this report 

8 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

8.1 As set out above 

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 The recommended fee levels have been calculated in order to ensure that the 

service remains self-financing, whilst at the same time not making a profit.  

10 Legal Implications 

10.1 As set out above 

  

Page 41



 8  
 

LAC - MTUDP P1-Public 26 November 2025 

 

11 Consultation and Communications 

11.1 As set out above in 6.4 and 6.5, the agreed taxi fee increases will have to be 

published for taxi stakeholders to make comment or objection. If any objection is 

made, these will be considered at the next Licensing and Appeals Committee 

meeting scheduled for the 25 March 2026.  

12 Implementation 

12.1 Agreed fee increase will take effect from the 1 April 2026 

13 Cross Cutting Issues 

13.1 Following corporate guidelines for all of the charges included in this report has 

ensured a standard approach across different services  

14 Climate Change and Biodiversity 

14.1 A moderate source of emissions is likely to be maintained at current levels or 

increased. 

14.2 The Taxi and Private Hire vehicle fleet is continually being renewed as older 

vehicles cannot be licenced after the age of ten years.  

15 Equalities and Diversity 

15.1 The decisions recommended through 
[...]
local authority could set the limit as 

nil for the whole of its area without running the risk of judicial review. 

Development of the Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.10 The Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy on 

Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and SEVs was developed in close conjunction with the 

other local authorities in Kent.  This was achieved via the mechanism of the Kent 

and Medway Regulatory Licensing Steering Group. 

4.11 The current policy was developed taking full account of the requirements of the 

legislation and guidance so as to minimise the prospect of future judicial review. 

4.12 The aim of the joint working group was to promote consistency to the benefit of 

Licensees, potential licensees, businesses, residents and to regulatory agencies 

such as the police. 

4.13 The policy is attached as Annex 1 to this report, with a pool of model conditions 

attached at Annex 2.  Whilst not exhaustive, it is hoped this will guide both 

applicants and the public regarding what would generally be expected from 

anyone seeking a sex establishment licence from this authority. 

4.14 The policy provides that each application will be judged on its own merits but 

taking into account the various criteria laid out within the policy document.  In this 

way each application will be considered as to whether it is suitable given the 

nature of the particular locality in question. 

4.15 There have been no recent changes which require amendments to the policy at 

this time, however given the policy is now three years old it is recommend a public 

consultation is undertaken prior to being renewed. 

 

Page 71



 4  
 

LAC - MTUDP P1-Public 26 November 2025 

 

5 Proposal 

5.1 It is proposed to put the policy on Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas and Sexual 

Entertainment Venues as shown at Annex 1 out for public consultation ultimately 

running for five years. 

Consultation timetable 

5.1.1 The proposed timetable for co
[...]
ultation process the current Street Trading policy (2023-

2026) was introduced in June 2023 designating the whole of the boroughs streets 

as ‘Consent Streets’. 

4.4 Owing to the staff resources required to implement and run the Street Trading 

consents, the licensing leam have not yet to be able to implement this policy.      

5 Current situation and Policy Review 

5.1 Since it was adopted in 2023 the resources required to implement and run the 

Street Trading policy, have not been available to the licensing team and so far, no 

consents have been issued.  Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council are therefore 

missing out on a large amount of revenue and the businesses that are currently 

trading, are in some cases, completely unregulated. 

5.2 By reviewing and renewing the Street Trading policy this revenue stream option is 

maintained, whilst options for fully implementing this policy can be explored within 

the new directorate arrangements for the licensing team.   

5.3 With the renewal of this policy and its eventual implementation it is hoped to make 

the borough an attractive place to trade, whilst ensuring street traders compliment 

the local businesses and offer quality goods and services to our residents.  Within 

the policy we have strict criteria to ensure the highest possible standards.   

These include, but are not limited to: 

a) Minimum food safety ratings for food traders 

b) Priority can be given to those traders who use local produce 

c) Environmentally sustainable businesses 

d) No consent will be granted for an area that could cause a risk to the business 

owners, staff, customers or residents 

e) We will assess each application for its location suitability, taking into account 

surrounding business/schools/wildlife/local amenities 

 

6 Proposal 

6.1 It is proposed to put the Street Trading policy as shown at Annex 1 out for public 

consultation with the life of the policy running 2026-29. 

Consultation timetable 

6.2 
[...]
o move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Minutes of Panel
	Minutes , 30/07/2025 Licensing and Appeals Panel
	Minutes , 30/07/2025 Licensing and Appeals Panel (2)
	Minutes , 06/08/2025 Licensing and Appeals Panel
	Minutes , 13/08/2025 Licensing and Appeals Panel
	Minutes , 13/08/2025 Licensing and Appeals Panel (2)

	6 Review of Licensing Fees and Charges 2026/27
	06.01 Annex 1 Review of Fees and Charges 2026-27 - Licensing Services Fees v2
	Annex 2 - Fee Models - Drivers
	Driver
	Street Trading
	Dual driver
	Renewal Vehicles
	HC Vehicle new
	PH Vehicle new


	7 Sex Establishments and Sexual Entertainment Venues - Policy Review 2026-2031
	01.01 Annex 1 Draft SEV policy for 2026-31
	01.02 Annex 2 Draft SEV- conditions for 2026-31
	01.03 Annex 3 Draft SEV Policy Feedback form

	8 Street Trading Policy Review 2026-2029
	01.01 Annex 1 Draft Street Trading Policy 2026-29
	01.02 Annex 2 Draft Street Trading Policy Feedback form

	9 Uber Private Hire Licence
	10 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Policy
	11 Urgent Items
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 26th November, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr C J Williams (Chair), Cllr K S Tunstall (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr D Keers, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr R W G Oliver and 
Cllr R V Roud 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown, 
D W King and M Taylor 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

LA 25/14    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

LA 25/15    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee held on 10 June 2025 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

LA 25/16    MINUTES OF PANEL  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing and 
Appeals Committee sitting as a Panel held on 23 June, 30 July, 
6 August and 13 August 2025 be received and noted.    
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

LA 25/17    REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2026/27  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided details of the proposed Licensing fees and charges for 
2026/27.  Members were reminded that this responsibility was delegated 
to the Licensing and Appeals Committee.  
 
A set of guiding principles for the setting of fees and charges had been 
taken into account and reflected the Borough Council’s strategic 
priorities and other corporate aims, had due regard to the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy and maximised income subject to market conditions, 
opportunities and comparable charges elsewhere.  
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 26 November 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

Consideration was given to the proposed scale of fees for licences, 
consents and registrations detailed in Annex 1 of the report and due 
regard was given to the financial and value for money considerations, 
the legal implications and assessment of risk.    
 
Members attention was drawn to the provision under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 that in respect of 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers that should the Borough 
Council determine that the fees be varied, the variation proposed should 
be publicised and a 28-day period allowed for any objections to the fee 
increases to be made.   Under this provision any objections received 
would be reported to the Licensing and Appeals Committee as soon as 
possible. 
 
In recognition of the Borough Council’s overall financial position,  the 
increasing challenge in achieving further expenditure savings and taking 
opportunities to maximise income, Cllr Williams proposed, Cllr Tunstall 
seconded and it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the proposed scale of fees for licences, consents and 

registrations, as detailed in Annex 1, be adopted with effect from 
1 April 2026; and 

 
(2) any objections received in respect of the proposed variation to 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers fees be reported to 
the Licensing and Appeals Committee as soon as possible. 

 
LA 25/18    SEX ESTABLISHMENTS AND SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT 

VENUES - POLICY REVIEW 2026-2031  
 
Following a review of the Policy on Licensing Sex Shops, Sex Cinemas 
and Sexual Entertainment Venues, the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health proposed a consultation on renewing 
the current policy. 
 
The current policy was attached at Annex 1 for consideration.  A pool of 
model conditions was also attached at Annex 2 for information.  Whilst 
there had been no recent legislative changes which required the Policy 
to be amended it was felt appropriate to undertake a public consultation 
prior to it be renewed for a further five-year period. 
 
In recognition of promoting consistency to the benefit of Licensees, 
potential licensees, businesses, residents and to regulatory agencies, 
such as the police, Cllr Williams proposed, Cllr Tunstall seconded and it 
was 
 
 
 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 26 November 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED:    That 
 
(1) the Policy (attached at Annex 1) be approved for public 

consultation from 1 December 2025 until 27 February 2026; 
 

(2) any objections arising from the public consultation be brought to 
the attention of the Committee in March 2026; and 

 
(3) if there were no responses arising from the public consultation, 

delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health to approve the Policy.  

 
LA 25/19    STREET TRADING POLICY REVIEW 2026-2029  

 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health proposed that public consultation be undertaken on the current 
Street Trading Policy, which would then operate from 2026-2029. 
 
Members were advised that renewing and implementing this Policy 
could make the Borough an attractive place to trade whilst ensuring 
street traders complimented the local businesses and offered quality 
goods and services to residents. 
 
In recognition of maintaining this potential revenue stream and ensuring 
an efficient service for residents, Cllr Williams proposed, Cllr Tunstall 
seconded and it was 
 
RESOLVED:    That 
 
(1) the Policy (attached at Annex 1) be approved for public 

consultation from 1 December 2025 until 27 February 2026; 
 

(2) any objections arising from the public consultation be brought to 
the attention of the Committee in March 2026; and 

 
(3) if there were no responses arising from the public consultation, 

delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health to approve the Policy.  

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

LA 25/20    UBER PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE  
 
Members were advised that, following the submission of all required 
documentation and fees and in accordance with Borough Council policy,  
a private hire licence had been granted to Uber Brittania Limited to 
operate in Tonbridge. 
 
The Committee were assured that Uber’s system allocated jobs to the 
most local and appropriately licensed driver, prohibited drivers from 



LICENSING AND APPEALS COMMITTEE 26 November 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

using their own operator licences on the Uber platform and did not allow 
subcontracting.  This ensured compliance with local licensing standards.  
New applicants were also required to complete the Borough Councils 
‘knowledge test’, provide evidence of right to work and driving 
experience, complete online training, safeguarding and disability equality 
training, a driving assessment, medical check and a DBS check.   
 
Concern was expressed in respect of Uber’s business model and the 
impact on local drivers.  However, Members recognised that the 
Borough Council, as the licensing authority, was legally required to grant 
the licence if all criteria had been met. 
 

LA 25/21    HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCE POLICY  
 

Reference was made to a recent request from a Taxi Operator in 
Tonbridge to review the Borough Council’s policy in respect of tinted 
windows for licensed vehicles. 

Members supported a review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licence Policy to ensure consistency with neighbouring authorities, 
fairness for all operators and alignment with national standards.  The 
commitment of Officers to review the current policy in respect of tinted 
windows and present a revised version to the Committee as soon as 
possible was welcomed.   

 
LA 25/22    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.56 pm 
 
 


